

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 21–1977

AIDEN VASQUEZ and
MIKA COVINGTON,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF
HUMAN SERVICES,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
William P. Kelly, District Judge

APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE’S REPLY BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

SAMUEL P. LANGHOLZ
THOMAS J. OGDEN
Assistant Attorneys General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
sam.langholz@ag.iowa.gov
thomas.ogden@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
NEW ISSUES PRESENTED IN CROSS-APPEAL.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Vasquez and Covington are not entitled to attorney fees and costs. By their own admission, their challenge to the rule is governed by the Iowa Administrative Procedure Act, not the Iowa Civil Rights Act. And the fee-shifting provision in section 625.29 exempts cases in which the role of the State is “primarily adjudicative” or where it determines “the eligibility or entitlement of an individual to a monetary benefit.”	8
A. Because Vasquez and Covington did not bring this action under the Iowa Civil Rights Act, that Act’s fee-shifting provisions do not apply.....	9
B. Vasquez and Covington are not entitled to attorney fees under section 625.29 because the Department’s role was primarily adjudicative and its decision concerned entitlement to a monetary benefit or its equivalent.	11
II. Because the district court reversed the Department’s denial of their preauthorization requests and declared the rule on which they were based unconstitutional—and the Department hasn’t appealed those rulings—Vasquez and Covington’s remaining claims of error in their cross-appeal are moot.....	16
III. Contrary to Vasquez and Covington’s contention, it’s the district court—not the Department—that erred in relying on the Department’s lack of jurisdiction over constitutional issues in deciding to consider the constitutionality of the Iowa Civil Rights Act amendment.....	20

IV. Vasquez and Covington’s arguments that the Civil Rights Act amendment—section 216.7(3)—is unconstitutional continue to mischaracterize that statute. 21

V. Neither the Department nor Vasquez and Covington have appealed the district court’s ruling declaring the Department’s administrative rule unconstitutional and this Court should reject their unsupported request for an advisory opinion on its constitutionality. 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COST..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Black v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 362 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 1985).....	19
<i>Braddock v. Missouri Dep’t of Mental Health</i> , 200 S.W.3d 78, 81 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006).....	15
<i>Colwell v. Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 923 N.W.2d 225 (2019)	8, 12, 14
<i>Endress v. Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 944 N.W.2d 71 (Iowa 2020)	12, 13
<i>Good v. Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 18-1613, 2019 WL 5424960 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 23, 2019).....	9, 11, 15, 18
<i>Good v. Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2019).....	12, 24
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 864 N.W.2d 321 (Iowa 2015)	16, 18
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	14
<i>Wassom v. Sac Cnty. Fair Ass’n</i> , 313 N.W.2d 548 (Iowa 1981).....	16, 18, 23, 24
<i>Wengert v. Branstad</i> , 474 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1991)	16
<i>Women Aware v. Reagen</i> , 331 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 1983).....	16

Statutes

Act of May 3, 2019, ch. 85, § 93, 2019 Iowa Acts 243, 287.....	22
Iowa Code ch. 17A.....	8, 19
Iowa Code § 17A.19.....	10, 18
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(a)	17, 18, 21

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(b)	18
Iowa Code § 216.7	17
Iowa Code § 216.7(3).....	21, 22, 23, 25
Iowa Code § 216.15(9).....	23
Iowa Code § 216.15(9)(a)(8)	10
Iowa Code § 216.16(6).....	9, 10, 18
Iowa Code ch. 249A.....	22
Iowa Code § 625.29	8, 13
Iowa Code § 625.29(1).....	11, 13

Other Authorities

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	24
-------------------------------------	----

NEW ISSUES PRESENTED IN CROSS-APPEAL

- I. Is a prevailing party in a chapter 17A action reviewing the Department of Human Service’s adjudication of a Medicaid payment dispute in a contested case proceeding entitled to attorney fees under the Iowa Civil Rights Act or section 625.29?**

Endress v. Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs.,

944 N.W.2d 71 (Iowa 2020)

Colwell v. Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs., 923 N.W.2d 225 (2019)

Good v. Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs., No. 18-1613,

2019 WL 5424960 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 23, 2019)

Iowa Code § 625.29

Iowa Code § 216.16

- II. Does a prevailing party in the district court have the right to appeal the court’s rejection of alternative grounds for prevailing when the losing party has not appealed the court’s ruling for the prevailing party?**

Homan v. Branstad, 864 N.W.2d 321, 328 (Iowa 2015)

Wassom v. Sac Cnty. Fair Ass’n,

313 N.W.2d 548, 550 (Iowa 1981)
